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January 23, 2012 

T 410.494.6365 
F 410.821.0147 
CDMudd@venable.com 

HAND-DELIVERED 
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor 

Zoning Review Bureau 

Department of Permits, Approvals 

Development Management 


County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Re: 	 SPIRlT AND INTENT REQUEST 

12400 Owings Mills Boulevard' 

Reisterstown, Maryland 

2nd Councilmanic District, 4th Election District 


Dear Mr. Richards: 

This firm represents That Bounce Place, LLC, lessee of a portion of the building located on the 
above-referenced property, which is located within the St. George's Industrial Park, northwest of 
the intersection of Owings Mills Boulevard and Timber Grove Road, in the Reisterstown area of 
Baltimore County .. Enclosed are a print out from the Maryland State Department of Assessments 
and Taxation (Tax Map 49, Parcel 289, Lot 2) for the property and an aerial zoning map that 
confirms that the property is zoned ML-1M (Manufacturing, Light - Industrial, Major). The 
building on the subject property is presently occupied by an indoor soccer facility, a lasel' tag use 
known as XP Laser Sport, and an indoor party and play center known as Jump ZQne, which uses 
were determined in 2008 by the Director of the Department of Permits and Development 
Management to be within the spirit and intent of a decision of the Board of Appeals approving a 

. special exception for a "commercial recreation facility" in Case No. 97-563-XA (the "1998 
Case"). Our client intends to replace the Jump Zone use with a similar use known as That 
Bounce Place. I am writing to request that you confirm, by countersignature below, that the That 
Bounce Place use is within the spirit and intent of the Board's order in the 1998 Case . 

. The enclosed spirit and intent letter, dated May 23, 2008, provides detailed explanations of both 
the 1998 Case and of the uses that currently occupy the building. In particular, the 2008 letter 
explains thatJump Zone is a recreational facility specifically designed for children, which 
includes "moonwalks, inflatables, bouncers, obstacle courses, giant slides, ball and other 
interactive games;" The PDM director's countersignature on the 2008 letter confirmed that Jump 
Zone constituted a "commercial recreational facility," as defined in Section 101 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) (copy enclosed) and that the use was within the spirit and 
intent of the order and site plan approved in the 1998 Case. 
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Our client now proposes to take over the portion ofthe building occupied by Jump Zone and to 
use it to operate That Bounce Place, without making any major modifications to the space (see 

. the enclosed site plan). That Bounce Place is a family-oriented business that offers play and 
. exercise for children of all ages on an assortment of inflatable obstacle courses, slides, bouncers, 

and other interactive units, and also offers minor retail sales of snacks, drinks, shirts, hats, party 
supplies, and toys that pertain to the bouncing business. Just like with Jump Zone, That Bounce 
Place offers the opportunity for organized parties and daily "open bounce" sessions, which 
enable children to run, jump, slide, and play their way to the exercise, fitness, and recreational 
opportunities they need. Therefore, That Bounce Place should be determined to constitute a 
"commercial recreational facility" and to be within the spirit and intent of the order and site plan 
approved in the 1998 Case, just as Jump Zone was in the 2008 spirit and intent letter. 

If you are in agreement that Bounce Palace qualifies as a"commercial recreational facility," as 
defined in Section 101 of the BCZR, and that the use is, therefore, within the spirit intent of the 
order and site plan approved by the Board in the 1998 Case, please c,ountersign this letter below. 

I have enclosed with this letter a check in the amount of $1 00.00 made payable to "Baltimore 
County, Maryland" to cover the administrative costs associated with this review. Once your 
response has been prepared, please contact our office and we will have someone pick it up. 

, . \ " . 

Thank you for your attention to this matter . 

. ~:;/ ~.. 
~i~pherD.~d~ 

AGREED AND ACCEPTEP: 

L 
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor 

Zoning Review Bureau 
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210 Allegheny Avmue lCIephone 410-494-6200 www.venabJe.com 
Post Office Box 5517 Facsimile 410-821-0147VENABLE~ Towson. Maryland 2l285-5517 

(410) 494-6285 dhkarceski@Venable.com 

May 23,2008 

HAND-DELIVERED 
Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

County Office Building - Room III 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: EXPEDITED SPIRIT AND INTENT REQUEST 
12400 Owings Mills Boulevard 
Reisterstown, Maryland 
2nd Councilmanic District, 4th Election District 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

This firm represents Owings Mills Sports Arena Partners LLC, legal owner of the above­
referenced property, which is the location of the Owings Mills Sports Arena ("OMSA"). The 
OMSA is located within the St George's Industrial Park, northwest of the intersection of Owings 
Mills Boulevard and Timber Grove Road, in the Reisterstown area of Baltimore County. To 
help identify the property location, I have enclosed a print out from the Maryland State 
Department of Assessments and Taxation (Tax Map 49, Parcel 289, Lot 2), and I have also 
enclosed a zoning map from the Office of Planning's website, which confirms that the property 
is zoned ML-IM (Manufacturing, Light - Industrial, Major). The property is presently improved 
with the 42,000+ sq. ft. OMSA building that formerly contained two indoor soccer fields, which 
were approved as a "coinmercial recreational facility" special exception use by the Board of 
Appeals in Case No. 97-563-XA (the "1998 Case"). Our client intends to renovate the interior of 
the building, as described in detail below, and I am writing to request that you confirm that the 
uses and supporting parking proposed by our client are within the spirit and intent of the Board's 
order in the 1998 Case. 

By way of a brief history, in the 1998 Case, the petitioners requested a special exception 
for a commercial recreational facility (indoor soccer) and for an accessory arcade therewith, as 
well as a variance to pennit reduced side and rear yard setbacks for the proposed building. A 
hearing was held before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County, at which several 
community groups and individual community members appeared in support of the zoning relief. 
Others attended the hearing and objected based upon their concerns related to traffic. The 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner issued an order (enclosed) approving the special exception and 
variance, subject to a condition that the soccer game times be staggered., so as to alleviate any 
potential traffic issues. 

MARYLAND VIRGINIA WASHINGTON. DC 
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A community association (Historic Glyndon, Inc.) and two individuals appealed the 
decision, and the Board of Appeals held a de novo hearing on the matter, wherein it received 
testimony both from protestants and supporters of the use. Again, traffic was the main concern 
of the protestants, along with concerns over adequate parking for the proposed use. However, 
the petitioner's traffic expert, as well as Steve Weber, Chief ofTraffic Engineering for Baltimore 
County, each concluded that the proposed use would not adversely impact traffic in the 
surrounding area And the Board noted that the petitioner planned to have double the amount of 
parking spaces required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR"), which was 
more than adequate. Based on these facts, the substantial evidence presented by petitioner, and 
the significant support for the proposed use offered by numerous residents and community 
associations in the area (including, the St. George's Station Association and Reisterstown­
Owings Mills-Glyndon Association), the Board issued an order (enclosed) granting the requested 
zoning relief. The Board subjected its approval to the same soccer game staggering requirement 
imposed by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, as well as a requirement that the accessory arcade 
be limited to a total often machines. 

Now, our client intends to renovate the interior of the OMSA by retaining an indoor 
soccer field, and splitting the remaining space between two additional tenants; the building 
footprint will remain unchanged, other than the addition of two exterior stairs to the second floor 
and a 144 sq. ft. electrical room. As shown on the enclosed building layouts (labeled Sheets "A­
I" and "A-2"), the building will be broken up into three different spaces. Space C (shown in 
detail on Sheet A-l), which is a 7326 sq. ft. mezzanine level in the OMSA, will contain the 
indoor soccer field use that will be retained, along with supporting restrooms and a spectator 
area. Space B (shown in detail on Sheet A-2) will contain a use known as "XP Laser Sport," a 
22,125 sq. ft . laser tag facility, containing a lobby a'1d restroom area, arcade (with no more than 
ten games), briefing room, two staging areas, tech and office space, a storage area, and a playing 
field area. Space A (shown in detail on Sheet A-I) will contain a use known as "Jump Zone," a 
12,836 sq. ft. recreational space for children, containing a lobby and office area, a large play area 
and lounge area, restrooms, a storage room, and four party rooms. We believe that all three of 
these uses are considered "commercial recreational facilities" and, therefore, the uses, and the 
supporting parking, are within the spirit and intent of the order and plan approved in the 1998 
Case. 

Because the indoor soccer field proposed by our client for the mezzanine level of the 
OMSA is the same use approved in the 1998 Case, but much smaller in size, it is within the spirit 
and intent of the order and plan approved in that case. Furthermore, as demonstrated below, the 
recreational uses to be operated by XP Laser Sport and Jump Zone will likewise afford area 
children additional recreational opportunities. 
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BCZR Section 101 (enclosed) defines "commercial recreational facilities" as: 

Facilities whose principal purpose is to provide space and equipment for 
nonprofessional athletic activities. A commercial recreational facility 
includes, but is not limited to, a baseball-batting range or cage; golf-driving 
range; putting green; miniature golf; athletic field; swimming pool; skating 
rink or course; baseball, racquetball, tennis or squash court; archery range 
or similar facility; or any combination of the above . . . . 

This definition specifically indicates that the uses permitted thereunder are "not limited to" those 
specifically listed and it also states that other "similar facilities" are permitted, which language 
together accommodates XP Laser Sport and Jump Zone. XP Laser Sport, while not a use 
specifically listed in the defmition, certainly fits within that defmition. For example, the laser tag 
players will be running around a playing field, much like an athletic field, and will be honing 
their target practice skills, much like on an archery range. This is the exact type of recreational 
facility contemplated under the definition above. XP will also have no more than ten arcade 
games, which is consistent with the relief granted in the 1998 Case. Jump Zone's website 
describes the use as "an Indoor Party and Play Center" that features "moonwalks, inflatables, 
bouncers, obstacle courses, giant slides, ball and other interactive games." In other words, this 
facility is truly designed for children's recreation. In the same way that the specific uses listed in 
the commercial recreational facility definition allow people of an ages to exercise and otherwise 
maintain personal fitness, so too will Jump Zone do the same for children. During both 
organized parties and daily "open play" sessions, Jump Zone will be a place where children can 
IllIl, jump, slide, and play their way to the exercise, fitness, and recreational opportunities they 
need. 

Not only are the three proposed uses within the OMSA compatible with the "commercial 
recreational facility" use granted in the ] 998 Case, but the parking associated with these uses 
will also meet the parking calculations shown on the site plan approved in the 1998 Case 
(enclosed). The OMSA is improved with 105 parking spaces, the same amount shoWn on the 
plan, and each of the uses will require parking at the same ratio approved in the 1998 Case: 1 car 
per 4 people in attendance. The soccer field, much like the soccer fields in the 1998 Case, will 
be calculated as follows: 30 players (I5 players per team x 2 teams x 1 field), 20 spectators, and 
3 staff members, for a total of 53 people, thus requiring 14 parking spaces (53/4). This is an 
overall reduction of33 spaces from that required under the 1998 Case. XP Laser Tag, at full 
capacity will have 150 people, which will require 38 spaces (150/4), plus 3 spaces for the 728 sq. 
ft. arcade (at 4 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft.) and 2 spaces for the 336 sq. ft. office (at 3.3 spaces per 
1,000 sq. ft.). Jump Zone, at full capacity, will have 150 people, which will require 38 parking 
spaces (150/4), plus 1 space for the 121 sq. ft. office (3.3 spaces per 1,OOOSf). The three uses 
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together will require 96 parking spaces, which is less than the 105 shown on the plan approved in 
the 1998 Case and, therefore, within the spirit and intent of the order and plan approved in that 
case. 

If you are in agreement that the above described uses are "commercial recreational 
facilities," as defined in Section 101 of the BCZR, and that the uses, as shown on the enclosed 
floor plans, are within the spirit intent of the order and site plan approved by the Board in the 
1998 Case, please countersign this letter below. Please further confinn by countersignature that 
the above-provided parking calculations for each use are in confonnance with the parking 
regulations ofBCZR Section 409, and that sufficient parking is provided on-site to accommodate 
these uses. 

As we are requesting an expedited response, I have enclosed with this letter a check 
in the amount of $250.00 made payable to "Baltimore County, Maryland" to cover the 
administrative costs associated with this review. Once yoor response has been prepared, 
please contact our office and we will have someone pick it up. 

Thank you, in advance, for your attention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

P.=ft~·~~ 
AGREED AND ACCEPTED: 

~ 

Lt.. C.Q~{TII4k-
Timothy M. Kotroco, Direct r 

Department ofPermits and 

Development Management 

DHKlcdm 
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